
James Sanchez, City Attorney Shirley Concolino, City Clerk Russell Fehr, City Treasurer

John F. Shirey, City Manager

Meeting Date: 9/23/2014

Report Type: Review

Report ID: 2014-00679

Title: (Agreement/Contract for Review and Information) Change Order No. 2: Citywide LED 
Streetlight Conversion Project

Location: Citywide

Recommendation: Review a staff report recommending the City Council: 1) Pass a Motion A) 
authorizing the City Manager or the City Manager’s designee to execute Change Order No. 2 to City 
Contract 2014-0559 with Siemens Industry, Inc. in the amount of $4.85 million to authorize Phase III 
of the Light Emitting Diode (LED) Streetlight Conversion project, bringing the total not-to-exceed 
amount of the contract to $4.92 million; B) ratifying Change Order No. 1 to City Contract 2014-0559; 
and C) resetting the City Manager’s authority to issue change orders for this Agreement; and 2) Pass 
a Resolution A) authorizing the City Manager or the City Manager’s designee to transfer the following 
amounts to the Energy Reinvestment Program capital improvement project (CIP) (C13001900) for the 
LED Streetlight Conversion Project: (1) Citywide Landscaping & Lighting (L&L) Fund (Fund 2232) 
appropriations from: (a) the Neighborhood Streetlight Replacement Program CIP (T15103200) in the 
amount of $1,371,000; and (b) the Neighborhood Streetlight Replacement CIP (T15073200) in the 
amount of $562,000; (2) L&L Fund (Fund 2232) fund reserves in the amount of $1,067,000; (3) Major 
Street Construction Fund (Fund 2007) appropriations from: (a) the Safety Lighting Replacement CIP 
(T15073300) in the amount of $566,000; and (b) the Neighborhood Streetlight Replacement CIP 
(T15073200) in the amount of $199,000; (4) Gas Tax Fund (Fund 2002) appropriations from the 
Major Streetlight Replacement Program CIP (T15103300) in the amount of $235,000; (5) Capital 
Improvement Revenue Bond Funds (Funds 3001-3006) fund reserves in an amount up to $750,000; 
(6) General Fund (Fund 1001) administrative contingency in an amount up to $350,000; General 
Fund administrative contingency will be replenished as available resources are identified; (7) the use 
of Capital Improvement Revenue Bond Funds and General Fund administrative contingency shall not 
exceed $850,000 in total; B) directing the energy-cost savings from this project to be used first to 
refund the L&L Fund balance, secondly to refund L&L projects that were unfunded in order to redirect 
funds to this project, and third to fund future components of Phase III that are eligible for L&L 
expenditures or other L&L purposes; C) finding that circumstances are such that a variance to the 
City Manager’s authority to issue change orders for Contract No. 2014-0559 is appropriate; and D) 
declaring for purposes of Chapter 3.60 of the Sacramento City Code, the amount stated in Change 
Order No. 2 of the Contract for the Phase III construction of the improvements ($4,850,000) shall be 
considered the ‘original contract award amount’ and the issuance of all change orders shall be based 
on that amount; and 3) continue to September 30, 2014 for approval.

Contact: Yvette Rincon, Program Manager, (916) 808-5827, Department of General Services

Presenter: None

Department: General Services

Division: Architecture & Engineering

Dept ID: 13001541

City Council Report
915 I Street, 1st Floor

www.CityofSacramento.org

1 of 48

16

http://www.cityofsacramento.org/


James Sanchez, City Attorney Shirley Concolino, City Clerk Russell Fehr, City Treasurer

John F. Shirey, City Manager

Attachments:

1-Description/Analysis

2-Background

3-Resolution

4-Change Order No. 2

_______________________________________________________________
City Attorney Review

Approved as to Form

Kourtney Burdick

9/17/2014 9:53:39 AM

Approvals/Acknowledgements

Department Director or Designee: Reina Schwartz - 9/15/2014 10:27:16 AM

2 of 48



Description/Analysis 

Issue Detail: On August 27, 2013, City Council adopted Resolution No. 2013-0288 suspending 
competitive bidding and authorizing the use of a request-for-proposal (RFP) process to solicit firms to 
provide energy efficiency upgrades and related services for various City facilities and streetlights. 
Siemens Industry, Inc. (“Siemens”) was selected through the RFP process and staff has been 
working with Siemens on a plan to make energy efficiency improvements to City streetlights. This 
report concerns converting 9,226 City streetlights (the mast-arm fixtures) from inefficient high intensity 
discharge (HID) lamps to LED lights. 

Converting these streetlights includes three phases, described in detail in Attachment 1.  Siemens 
has already completed the Phase I preliminary audit, and the Phase II investment-grade audit.  
Through these two phases specific fixtures, costs and savings have been identified for the conversion 
of all 33,700 streetlights to LED lights.  Executing Change Order No. 2 to Contract No. 2014-0559 will 
provide the funding to proceed with a portion of Phase III of the project to convert the 9,226 existing 
mast-arm fixtures to more efficient LED lights that have 7-pin photocell receptacles, authorize 
geographic information systems (GIS) mapping of the new fixtures, and mark all 33,700 City 
streetlight fixtures with an asset identification tag, which will provide for accurate asset inventory, 
efficient maintenance tracking, and effective customer service, at a cost of $4.85 million. Phase III is 
expected to be completed in mid-2015 and reduce energy usage by five million kilowatts (kWh)
annually, saving the City approximately $360,000 in energy costs each year.  The energy-cost 
savings from this project will be used first to refund the Citywide Landscaping & Lighting (L&L) Fund 
reserves, secondly refund L&L projects that were unfunded in order to redirect funds to this project 
and then to fund future components of Phase III projects that are eligible for L&L expenditures or 
other L&L purposes.   

This report also recommends that City Council pass a resolution setting the City Manager’s change 
order authority based on the cost of Phase III of the project (construction and related services), which 
is $4.85 million (as set forth in proposed Change Order No. 2), as opposed to the original cost of the 
contract ($0), which was the City’s cost for Siemens completing Phase I (the preliminary audit). 
Typically the City Manager’s change order authority is based on the original contract award price, 
which usually covers the cost of the construction improvements.  In this case the original contract 
award price was based on Phase I of the project which Siemens performed at zero cost to the City.  
Setting the City Manager’s change order authority based on the cost of Phase III is appropriate as it 
will allow the City Manager to address construction change orders in a timely manner based on the 
full scope of the project as opposed to the $0 cost preliminary work that was done in Phase I to 
assess all facets of the work.

Policy Considerations: LED streetlight conversions are a best practice that has been proven to 
save significantly on energy costs. Converting inefficient streetlights to LEDs not only saves on 
energy costs but also saves on equipment costs and reduces the impact on the environment. 
The project also is expected to result in savings for equipment replacement in the future. The 
City’s existing lighting fixtures have a useful life of about five years whereas the LEDs will come 
with a 10-year warranty and have a useful life of about 15-20 years. This means the City will not 
pay for a new LED streetlight fixture for at least 10 years, and possibly 15-20 years. The 
recommendations in this report are in accordance with Resolution No. 2013-0367, which 
requires additional posting time for agreements greater than $1 million.  

Economic Impacts: The recommended contract is expected to create 19.4 jobs (11.2 direct 
jobs and 8.2 jobs through indirect and induced activities) and create $2.995 million in total 

3 of 48

nhessel
Back to Report TOC



economic output ($1.888 million of direct output and another $1.107 million of output in indirect 
and induced activities). 

The indicated economic impacts are estimates calculated using a calculation tool developed by 
the Center for Strategic Economic Research (CSER). CSER utilized the IMPLAN input-output 
model (2009 coefficients) to quantify the economic impacts of a hypothetical $1 million of 
spending in various construction categories within the City of Sacramento in an average one-
year period. Actual impacts could differ significantly from the estimates and neither the City of 
Sacramento nor CSER shall be held responsible for consequences resulting from such 
differences.

Environmental Considerations:

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA): No environmental review is necessary 
because the recommendation in this report involves the minor alteration of an existing 
structure with no expansion beyond the previously existing level of use and is therefore 
considered to be an exempt project or activity in accordance with Section 15301 of the CEQA 
Guidelines. 

Sustainability: The LED streetlight conversion project is identified as an implementation 
item in the City’s Internal Operations Climate Action Plan. This project is critical to the City 
meeting its goal to reduce greenhouse gas emissions 20 percent by 2020.  

Commission/Committee Action: None

Rationale for Recommendation: Converting the City’s existing streetlights to LED lighting will not 
only save the City $360,000 in energy costs annually, it is expected to reduce equipment replacement 
costs for 10, and possibly up to 15-20 years, and reduce energy usage by five million kWh annually. 
In addition, the GIS mapping and asset tagging of the entire inventory of streetlights will put the City 
in a position to readily convert the rest of the inventory. Finally, the 7-pin photocell receptacles will 
allow the City the option to add additional services in the future to the LEDs such as dimming 
capabilities, monitoring of energy consumption, and WIFI services.

Financial Considerations: The LED Streetlight Conversion Project is a project within the Energy 
Reinvestment Program CIP (C13001900).  Additional funding is necessary to complete the project.  
Upon completion of the recommended transfers, sufficient funding will exist in C13001900 to execute 
Change Order No. 2 with Siemens in the amount of $4.85 million.  The recommended fund transfers 
are detailed in the table below.  Sufficient funds are available in all the funding sources noted below 
to support the required transfers to C13001900.

Fund Source Amount

Citywide Landscaping & Lighting Fund (Fund 2232) CIP T15103200 $1,371,000

CIP T15073200 $562,000

Fund reserves $1,067,000

Major Street Construction Fund (Fund 2007) CIP T15073300 $566,000

CIP T15073200 $199,000

Gas Tax Fund (Fund 2002) CIP T15103300 $235,000

Capital Improvement Revenue Bond Funds
(Funds 3001-3006) 

Estimated bond proceeds and 
interest earnings

Up to 
$750,000*

General Fund (Fund 1001)
Estimated administrative 

contingency
Up to 

$350,000*

4 of 48



*Final FY2013/14 year-end reconciliation of Capital Improvement Revenue Bond Funds will 
determine the amount of bond resources available for this project.  Initial estimates indicate
that approximately $500,000 is available for this project.  However, if available bond 
resources are greater than current estimates, the use of General Fund administrative 
contingency will be reduced to the amount needed to provide the $850,000 of project
funding from these resources. The total funding from the Capital Improvement Revenue 
Bond Funds and General Fund administrative contingency shall not exceed $850,000. 

The City may be eligible for utility rebates from the Sacramento Municipal Utility District (SMUD) 
as a result of this project.  Any utility rebates received, after deducting staff costs to administer 
the project, will be deposited into the Energy Reinvestment Program CIP for future projects.  

Local Business Enterprise (LBE): At the time the RFP was released for the project, the LBE 
requirements were not yet in place. Siemens’ regional office is located in West Sacramento.

5 of 48



Attachment 1

Background

On August 27, 2013, City Council adopted Resolution No. 2013-0288 suspending competitive bidding 
and authorizing the use of an RFP process to solicit firms to provide energy efficiency upgrades and 
related services for City facilities, which includes streetlights. On August 29, 2013 the Department of 
General Services issued RFP No. P14131541001.  Three proposals were submitted and evaluated by 
a selection committee consisting of City staff and the Sacramento Public Library Authority staff. The 
committee completed the RFP review process in November 2013. As a result of the process,
Siemens Industry, Inc. was the top ranked firm. 

Converting City streetlights to LED lights consists of the following three phases: 1) preliminary audits; 
2) investment grade audits; and 3) construction. 

 Phase I: The preliminary audit was completed by Siemens at no cost to the City. This phase 
was geared toward the identification of the potential light fixtures, understanding the many 
different fixture configurations, and understanding the GIS data for the streetlights. The audit
resulted in a preliminary, high-level, energy-use analysis, and a concise report detailing the 
findings, which included identifying a variety of efficiency opportunities. This phase was 
completed in April 2014. 

 Phase II: On August 18, 2014 Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $70,000 was executed 
under City Manager authority to allow Siemens to proceed to Phase II, the investment grade 
audit, of the project to evaluate the potential upgrades for projects that show the best return on 
investment in Phase I. Siemens provided detailed cost and savings information based on sub 
contractor bids and quotes for equipment cost from distributors. This phase was completed in 
July 2014. 

 Phase III: Using the results from Phase II, $4.85 million is recommended for conversion of
a portion of the City’s streetlights.  The first conversion will be done with the City’s mast-
arm fixtures; these are larger fixtures typically seen at street intersections.  These lights 
were chosen as the first priority for conversion since they represent almost 50 percent of 
the City’s energy usage for streetlights while only making up a third of the City inventory.  
The conversion will include installing 9,226 LED mast-arm fixtures with 7-pin photocell 
receptacles as well as the GIS mapping and asset tagging of the entire inventory, 33,700, 
of City fixtures. The conversion will begin soon after City Council approval and will be 
completed in mid-2015. 

6 of 48

nhessel
Back to Report TOC



RESOLUTION NO. 2014-

Adopted by the Sacramento City Council

September 23, 2014

AUTHORIZING FUNDING TRANSFERS TO THE ENERGY REINVESTMENT PROGRAM

AND SETTING CHANGE ORDER AUTHORITY FOR THE LED STREETLIGHT CONVERSION

PROJECT (C13001900)

BACKGROUND

A. The construction of the LED Streetlight Project includes the conversion of approximately 9,226 
mast-arm fixtures from inefficient high intensity discharge (HID) lamps to light-emitting diodes 
(LED) lights. This conversion will reduce the City’s energy usage and cost annually, equating 
to 5 million kilowatts (kWh) used and $360,000 in energy-cost savings. The City has selected 
Siemens Industry, Inc. (“Siemens”) as the contractor for the project pursuant to City Contract 
2014-0559 (the “Contract”).

B. Under the Contract, the project was planned in three phases:  the preliminary audit (Phase I), 
the investment grade audit (Phase II), and construction of the improvements (Phase III).  
Siemens has completed the first two phases and is ready to proceed to Phase III.  Although 
the project was planned for three phases, the original contract amount was $0, which was the 
City’s cost for Phase I (the preliminary audit).

C. City Code section 3.60.210 establishes cumulative limits on the City Manager’s authority to 
approve construction change orders based on the original amount of the contract.

D. City Code section 3.60.240 allows the City Council by Resolution to increase the limit on the 
City Manager’s change-order authority for a specific contract where the City Council finds that 
circumstances are such that a variance is appropriate.  City staff has recommended that the 
City Council increase the City Manager’s change order authority for this project and set his
authority based on the Phase III cost of the project—$4.85 million (as stated in Change Order 
No. 2, attached as Exhibit A)—as opposed to the original contract amount ($0).  

E. Setting the City Manager’s change order authority based on the cost of Phase III is appropriate 
because it will allow the City Manager to address construction change orders in a timely 
manner based on the full scope of the project as opposed to merely the $0 cost preliminary 
work that was done in Phase I to assess all facets of the work.

F. The LED Streetlight Conversion Project is a project within the Energy Reinvestment Program 
capital improvement project (C13001900).  Monetary transfers from various funds into 
C13001900 are necessary to fully fund the project.  Sufficient funds are available in all the fund
sources noted below to support the required transfers to C13001900.  

7 of 48

nhessel
Back to Report TOC



BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL RESOLVES 

AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Manager or the City Manager’s designee is authorized to transfer the following 
amounts to the Energy Reinvestment Program capital improvement project (CIP) 
(C13001900) for the LED Streetlight Conversion Project:

a) Citywide Landscaping & Lighting (L&L) Fund (Fund 2232) appropriations from: i) 
the Neighborhood Streetlight Replacement Program CIP (T15103200) in the 
amount of $1,371,000; ii) the Neighborhood Streetlight Replacement CIP 
(T15073200) in the amount of $562,000;

b) L&L Fund (Fund 2232) fund reserves in the amount of $1,067,000;

c) Major Street Construction Fund (Fund 2007) appropriations from: i) the Safety 
Lighting Replacement CIP (T15073300) in the amount of $566,000; ii) the 
Neighborhood Streetlight Replacement CIP (T15073200) in the amount of 
$199,000;

d) Gas Tax Fund (Fund 2002) appropriations from the Major Streetlight 
Replacement Program CIP (T15103300) in the amount of $235,000;

e) Capital Improvement Revenue Bond Funds (Funds 3001-3006) fund reserves in 
an amount up to $750,000;

f) General Fund (Fund 1001) administrative contingency in an amount up to 
$350,000.  The General Fund administrative contingency will be replenished as 
available resources are identified.

g) The use of Capital Improvement Revenue Bond Funds and General Fund 
administrative contingency shall not exceed $850,000 in total. 

Section 2. The energy-cost savings from this project will be used first to refund the L&L Fund 
balance, secondly refund L&L projects that were unfunded in order to redirect funds to 
this project and third to fund future components of Phase III that are eligible for L&L 
expenditures or other L&L purposes.   

Section 3. City Council finds that circumstances are such that a variance to the City Manager’s 
authority to issue change orders for Contract No. 2014-0559 is appropriate.

Section 4. For purposes of Chapter 3.60 of the Sacramento City Code, the amount stated in 
Change Order No. 2 of the Contract for the Phase III construction of the improvements 
($4,850,000) shall be considered the ‘original contract award amount’ and the issuance 
of all change orders shall be based on that amount.

Table of Contents

 Exhibit A:  Change Order No. 2
8 of 48



9 of 48

nhessel
Back to Report TOC



10 of 48



11 of 48



12 of 48



13 of 48



14 of 48



15 of 48



16 of 48



17 of 48



18 of 48



19 of 48



20 of 48



21 of 48



22 of 48



23 of 48



24 of 48



25 of 48



26 of 48



27 of 48



28 of 48



29 of 48



30 of 48



31 of 48



32 of 48



33 of 48



34 of 48



35 of 48



36 of 48



37 of 48



38 of 48



39 of 48



40 of 48



41 of 48



42 of 48



43 of 48



44 of 48



45 of 48



46 of 48



47 of 48



48 of 48


	Review 16 - (Agreement/Contract for Review and Information) Change Order No. 2: Citywide LED Streetlight Conversion Project
	0-Table of Contents
	1-Description/Analysis
	2-Background
	3-Resolution
	4-Change Order No. 2


